further benefit from Covid related restrictions re-introduced
in the second half of 2021 were key contributors to this growth.

Sportsbook net revenue margin was in line with the prior year
at 11.1%, with both periods benefitting from circa 60 basis points
of favourable sports results above expectations. In 2021,
improvements to our structural margin from changes in bet mix
were offset by an increase in personalised generosity to attract
and retain players.

Sales and marketing declined by 9%, or 280 basis points as a
percentage of revenue, benefitting from synergies associated
with operating a single brand in Australia from September
2020. In absolute terms, spend has remained near pre-merger
levels for the combined brands, reflecting continued significant
investment in the Sportsbet brand to maintain its market leading
position. Other operating costs declined by 6% due to merger
related synergies.

These cost efficiencies continue to deliver excellent operating
leverage, with Adjusted EBITDA as a % of revenue increasing
420 basis points to 33.7%.

Annual Report & Accounts 2021 Flutter Entertainment plc 73

Strategic report

International4

FY FY CC
2021 2020 Change Change

Unaudited Adjusted Pro forma £m £m % %

Average monthly players (‘000s) 1,901 1,938 -2%
Sportsbook stakes 1,592 1,368 +16% +21%
Sportsbook net revenue margin 8.7% 8.5% +20bps +20bps
Sports revenue 220 180 +22% +26%
Gaming revenue 1,068 1,285 -17% -13%

Total revenue 1,288 1,465 -12% -8%
Cost of sales (392) (365) +7% +12%
Cost of sales as a % of net revenue 30.4% 24.9% +550bps +530bps

Gross profit 897 1,100 -19% -14%
Sales and marketing (335) (279) +20% +27%

Contribution 562 822 -32% -28%
Other operating costs (270) (248) +9% +9%

Adjusted EBITDA1,2 292 574 -49% -46%
Adjusted EBITDA margin 22.7% 39.2% -1,650bps -1,580bps
Depreciation and amortisation (52) (50) +4% +6%

Adjusted1 operating profit 240 524 -54% -51%

International includes PokerStars, Adjarabet, Betfair and Junglee brands which offer online poker, casino, sports betting, rummy and daily fantasy products.
Excludes PokerStars US business and Betfair UK and Ireland operations.

Our International division delivered revenues of £1.3bn, 8%
lower than the prior year (H1 -11%, H2 -4%). AMPs were down 2%
year-on-year (Q3: -2%, Q4: flat) with Adjusted EBITDA of £292m.
Several key factors contributed to these results:

• Challenging prior year comparatives as a result of the
extended Covid related lockdowns; we previously disclosed
that the revenue uplift in H1 2020 was estimated to be £205m